CITY OF CANNON FALLS GOODHUE COUNTY, MINNESOTA

ORDINANCE NUMBER 396

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CANNON FALLS, MINNESOTA TO AMEND THE CANNON FALLS ZONING ORDINANCE BY AMENDING A ZONING DISTRICT

THE CITY OF CANNON FALLS ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. <u>AMENDMENT</u>. The zoning classification of the property described in Section 2, as shown on the zoning map referred to in Cannon Falls City Code § 152.447, is hereby amended from R-3 Medium Density Residential to a Planned Unit Development District.

SECTION 2. PROPERTY DESCRIPTION.

TIMBER RIDGE

That part of the Northeast Quarter of Section 19, Township 112 North, Range 17 West, Goodhue County, Minnesota, described as follows: Commencing at the Southwest corner of said Northeast Quarter of Section 19; thence on an assumed bearing of North 00 degrees 00 minutes 17 seconds West, along the West line of said Northeast Quarter of Section 19, a distance of 1356.40 feet to the point of beginning of the land to be described; thence South 89 degrees 30 minutes 55 seconds East, a distance of 284.39 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 17 seconds East, a distance of 612.69 feet to the North line of the South 45.00 acres of said Northeast Quarter of Section 19; thence South 89 degrees 30 minutes 55 seconds East, along said North line of the South 45.00 acres of the Northeast Ouarter of Section 19, a distance of 2351.57 feet to the East line of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 19; thence Northerly, along said East line, a distance of 875 feet, more or less, to a point distant 357.40 feet Southerly of the intersection of the Southwesterly right of way line of County Road Number 25 with the East line of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 19; thence Westerly deflecting to the left 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds a distance of 684.00 feet; thence Southerly deflecting to the left 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds parallel with the East line of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 19, a distance of 364.60 feet, more or less, to a point distant 1225.00 feet Southerly of the intersection of the Southwesterly right of way line of County Road Number 25 with the West line of the East 684.00 feet of said Northeast Quarter of said Section 19; thence Westerly deflecting to the right 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds, a distance of 200.00 feet; thence Northerly deflecting to the right 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds and parallel with the East line of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 19, to the Southerly right of way line of County Road Number 25; thence Southeasterly, along the Southwesterly right of way line of County Road Number 25 to the East line of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 19; thence Northerly, along said East line, to the centerline of County

Road Number 25; thence Northwesterly, along said centerline, a distance of 850 feet, more or less, to the centerline of the Township Road; thence Northerly, along said centerline of the Township Road, to the North line of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 19; thence Westerly, along said North line, to the Northwest corner of said Northeast Quarter of Section 19; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 17 seconds East, along the West line of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 19, to the point of beginning,

EXCEPT that part of the Northeast Quarter of Section 19, Township 112 North, Range 17 West, Goodhue County, Minnesota, described as follows: Commencing at the Southwest corner of said Northeast Quarter of Section 19; thence on an assumed bearing of North 00 degrees 24 minutes 17 seconds West, along the West line of said Northeast Quarter of Section 19, a distance of 1356.40 feet to the point of beginning of the land to be described; thence South 89 degrees 54 minutes 55 seconds East, a distance of 759.05 feet; thence North 28 degrees 17 minutes 49 seconds East, a distance of 302.83 feet; thence North 39 degrees 02 minutes 50 seconds East, a distance of 75.00 feet; thence North 33 degrees 31 minutes 14 seconds East, a distance of 263.36 feet; thence North 63 degrees 47 minutes 47 seconds East, a distance of 212.64 feet; thence North 72 degrees 49 minutes 35 seconds East, a distance of 162.61 feet; thence North 66 degrees 55 minutes 35 seconds East, a distance of 60.00 feet; thence North 67 degrees 29 minutes 19 seconds East a distance of 270.89 feet to the West line of the East 884.00 feet of said Northeast Quarter; thence Northerly parallel with the East line of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 19, to the Southerly right of way line of County Road Number 25; thence Southeasterly, along the Southwesterly right of way line of County Road Number 25 to the East line of Northeast Quarter of said Section 19; thence Northerly, along said East line, to the centerline of County Road Number 25; thence Northwesterly, along said centerline, a distance of 898.57 feet, more or less, to the centerline of the Township Road; thence Northerly, along said centerline of the Township Road, to the North line of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 19: thence Westerly, along said North line, to the Northwest corner of said Northeast Quarter of Section 19; thence South 00 degrees 24 minutes 17 seconds East, along the West line of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 19, to the point of beginning,

EXCEPT that part of the East Half (E 1/2) of the Northeast Quarter of Section 19, Township 112 North, Range 17 West, Goodhue County, shown as Parcel 2, on the plat designated as Goodhue County Right-of-Way Plat No. 203 on file and of record in the office of the County Recorder in and for Goodhue County, Minnesota. Together with

Lots 6, 7, 8, Block 1, Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, Block 4, Outlot B, and Outlot C, all in SANDSTONE RIDGE, according to the recorded plat thereof, Goodhue County, Minnesota.

Together with

Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, Block 1, SANDSTONE RIDGE SECOND ADDITION, according to the recorded plat thereof, Goodhue County, Minnesota. Together with

All the vacated right of ways of Sandstone Road, Sandstone Circle, and Decorah Drive as dedicated on the plat of SANDSTONE RIDGE, according to the recorded plat thereof, Goodhue County, Minnesota.

SECTION 3. **EFFECT**. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication as required by law and the recording of the final plat for Timber Ridge.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Cannon Falls, Minnesota, this 5th day of September, 2023.

Matt Montgomery, Mayor

ATTEST:

Neil L. Jensen, City Administrator

CITY OF CANNON FALLS GOODHUE COUNTY, MINNESOTA

SUMMARY ORDINANCE NUMBER 396

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CANNON FALLS, MINNESOTA TO AMEND THE CANNON FALLS ZONING ORDINANCE BY AMENDING A ZONING DISTRICT

The following is only a summary of Ordinance No. 396. The full text will be available for public inspection by any person during regular office hours at City Hall or on the "newly adopted ordinances" page of the City of Cannon Falls website.

The above-referenced Ordinance amends the zoning classification of the property described in Section 2 of the Ordinance, as shown on the zoning map referred to in Cannon Falls City Code § 152.447, from R-3 Medium Density Residential to a Planned Unit Development District.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Cannon Falls, Minnesota, this 5th day of September, 2023.

ATTEST:

Matt Montgomery, Mayor

Neil L. Jensen, City Administrator